<u>The WESTERN STOCK SHOW ASSOCIATION, INC</u> <u>MINOR'S VOLUNTEER AGREEMENT</u>

AGREEMENT, CONDITIONS AND BENEFITS

The VOLUNTEER agrees to undertake and perform the services required in this agreement as a VOLUNTEER, and not as an employee of the /Western Stock Show Association, Inc., d/b/a National Western. VOLUNTEER will not be entitled to any benefits offered to National Western employees. No personal motorized utility vehicles, such as 4-wheelers, golf carts, etc. will be allowed on The National Western Complex grounds without prior written approval. Upon such written approval, each driver of such vehicles must be a licensed driver with a valid driver's license and must provide proof of Auto Liability Insurance. AT NO TIME IS THE VOLUNTEER TO ASSUME THE CARE, CUSTODY OR CONTROL OF ANY HORSES ANIMALS LIVESTOCK AND/OR PERSONAL PROPERTY OF OTHERS neither ON BEHALF OF NATIONAL WESTERN, NOR FOR YOU AS A VOLUNTEER, <u>EXCEPT IN THE CASE OF AN EMERGENCY INVOLVING PUBLIC SAFETY.</u>

LIABILITY INSURANCE

VOLUNTEER, as an individual only, and only during the performances of his/hers duties under this Agreement, will have the protection for <u>Public Liability</u> under the National Western Liability Insurance Policy, subject to all its terms, conditions, exclusions and limitations, with the exception of professional liability and Auto Insurance on any vehicle not owned or controlled by National Western.

ACCIDENT INSURANCE

National Western will provide an Accident Insurance Policy in the amount of \$10,000 for death or medical subject to policy terms and conditions to cover the VOLUNTEER, only while he/she is performing on behalf of National Western in accordance with this agreement.

WORKERS COMPENSATION WAIVER

The undersigned parents/guardian of the minor volunteer acknowledges that he/she has been authorized to perform designated activities on behalf of The Western Stock Show Association, Inc. They further acknowledge that such activities will be performed as an INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR VOLUNTEER and that as such, minor volunteer is <u>not an employee</u> of The Western Stock Show Association, Inc., and therefore, <u>is not provided Workers Compensation Insurance</u>. The undersigned, on behalf of minor volunteer and hereby waives all rights to such benefits.

 Parent/Guardian Signature
 Date

 Witness Signature
 Date

PARENT OR LEGAL GUARDIAN ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

On behalf of minor volunteer, we, the undersigned parents/guardian, acknowledge that we have read and understand the foregoing Minor Volunteer Agreement terms and conditions and accept them as they apply to Minor Volunteer, and with that understanding request that Minor be permitted to participate, as a Volunteer, in the designated activities.

Minor Volunteer Name (Print)	DATE:
Parent (s) Signature	DATE:
Witness Signature	DATE:
Western Stock Show Association., Inc. Signature	DATE:
Witness Signature	DATE:

VOLUNTEER MINOR'S RELEASE, ASSUMPTION OF RISK AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT

THE WESTERN STOCK SHOW ASSOCIATION

INDIVIDUAL FORM – EFFECTIVE DATE:

We, the undersigned, hereby request that the below named minor be granted permission to participate in a volunteer program offered by The Western Stock Show Association.

In consideration of permission from The Western Stock Show Association for the undersigned minor's participation in the program, we, the undersigned, on behalf of the minor and for ourselves, our personal representative, heirs, next of kin, spouses and assigns, do hereby:

- 1. Release, discharge and covenant not to sue The Western Stock Show Association, its officers, agents or employees, The City and County of Denver (collectively referred to as releasees) from any and all claims and liability arising out of strict liability or ordinary negligence of releasees which causes the undersigned minor injury, death, damages or property damage. We, the undersigned, jointly and severally, and in common, covenant to hold releasees harmless and to indemnify releasees from any claims, judgment or expenses releasee may incur arising our of any activities or presence in the releasees volunteer program, in which we request permission for the minor's participation.
- 2. Understand that participation in volunteer program activities can involve danger and risk of injury to minor that animals can be dangerous and unpredictable and that there is inherent danger in rodeo and livestock activities, which we appreciate and voluntarily assume because we choose to do so.

Each of the undersigned has observed or has been made aware of the type of activities which the minor seeks to participate in. Undersigned also understands that the minor's participation and duties will be determined by The Western Stock Show Association, who will be responsible for assigning and supervising the activities of the minor. Undersigned further acknowledges that minor will be performing duties in accordance with the Western Stock Show volunteer program rules and regulations.

- 3. That the services of minor are strictly voluntary and not as an employee or The Western Stock Show Association. Minor volunteer will <u>not</u> be provided employee benefits, including Colorado Workers Compensation benefits by initializing here. (mandatory).
- 4. Releasees understand and acknowledge that in accordance with Section 13-21-119, Colorado Revised Statutes, Western Stock Show Association is a sponsor of Both Llama and equine events and activities and further understand and acknowledge the following warnings and their applicability to the Volunteer.
- 5. Agree that this Agreement shall apply to any incident, injury, accident or death occurring on the above date and for a period of one (1) year thereafter, or until the minor's Volunteer Agreement is concluded.

WARNING:

Under Colorado law, an equine professional is not liable for an injury to or the death of a participant in equine activities, resulting from the inherent risks of equine activities, pursuant to Section 13-21-119, Colorado Revised Statures.

WARNING:

Under Colorado law, a Llama professional is not liable for an injury to or the death of a participant in Llama activities, resulting from the inherent risks of Llama activities, pursuant to Section 13-21-119, Colorado Revised Statures.

Signature of Participating Minor Volunteer		Name of Minor (please print)		
WE APPRECIATE A		NDERSTAND IT IS A RELEASE (S INHERENT IN VOLUNTEER A VASSOCIATION.		
Witness	(date)	Signature of Natural Father	(date)	
Witness	(date)	Signature of Natural Mother	(date)	
Witness	(date)	Signature of Legal Guardian	(date)	
On thisday of _		fore me, personally appeared	regaing Release	

______, to me known to be the person(s) who executed the foregoing Release and acknowledged that they signed same as their free act and deed.

My commission expires:

Notary Public